!/‘ \!

£ =

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE
& POLICY STUDIES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE

THE PERCEPTION OF YOUTH RELUCTANCY TO REGISTER AS VOTERS
IN MALAYSIA: A CASE STUDY IN UITM SEREMBAN

Name of Students:

NOR NADZIRAH SYAZWANI BINTI MOHD KHAIR (2020840506)

WAN NUR AZREEN BINTI AZHAR (2020810584)

AUGUST 2022




Acknowledgement

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah with Allah SWT's permission, our research
proposal, the perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia: a case
study in UiTM Seremban has been completed successfully. Even though it was very
challenging for us to finish our research as we are facing Open Distance Learning (ODL)
due to COVID-19 pandemic occurrence throughout the world, we were fortunate to
complete it with the help of many people who were willing to cooperate and support us
until the end. Therefore, we would like to express our gratitude to our supervisor, Sir
Ahmad Shah bin Pakeer Mohamed, who has assisted and directed us in completing this
research proposal from the very first chapter by providing specific guidelines and ideas.
We owe him a degree of appreciation for his valuable and constant contributions in
helping us write our research proposal. This research study is very important to us as it is
part of our Bachelor of Administrative Science degree requirements in order to complete
this semester. Besides, we also would like to give special gratitude to our friends who
support us in completing this proposal either directly or indirectly. Their contributions
mean a lot to us. Not to forget, special thanks to our family members, who have always
been there for us no matter what, and who have been so understanding with our hectic
schedule. Therefore, with all of that we have conveyed our love and affection throughout

this research, and we hope that we will make them proud of what we have accomplished.



Abstract

This study emphasizes the perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters in
Malaysia. Youths are frequently referred to as our "future leaders" and are considered a
glimmer of hope in situations of competing ideas and viewpoints, particularly in politics.
Besides, youth actually hold a very large amount of influence when it comes to elections
if more youth participate in the election as the population of youth accounted for 46.64%
of the whole population. However, according to Deputy Minister in the Prime Minister
Department, about 4.2 million people were above 21 years old and still not yet registered
as voters and the figure represented 22% of the total number of Malaysians currently
eligible to vote. Therefore, the study is aimed to identify the perception of youth
reluctancy to register as voters among students at UiTM Seremban Campus. This study
uses the population of students from UiTM Seremban, and the number of samples
proposed is 357 people. Surveys through questionnaires were used to collect research
data and it was virtually distributed to respondents. In order to see the reluctance of youth
to register as voters, the main determinants use in this study were educational level, peer
influence, SPR policy, and political condition. This research found that the reluctance of
youth to register as voters among the UiTM Seremban students can be considered as
high. In addition, the study also found that the educational level, peer influence, and SPR
policy do contribute to the perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters. However,
the political condition did not show any correlation. Therefore, from this research, it is
hoped that it could be used by stakeholders to assist them to have insight into the reaction
or stance of youth with regard to registering as voters.



Table of Contents

Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Abstrak

List of tables

List of figures

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7

1.8

Introduction

Research background

Problem statement

Research questions

Research objectives

Scope of research

1.6.1 Level

1.6.2 Territory

1.6.3 Time

1.6.4 Sample

Significance of the study

1.7.1 Government

1.7.2 Researchers

1.7.3 Student understanding
Definition of term, terminology, and concepts
1.8.1 Youth

1.8.2 Students

1.8.3 Election

1.8.4 Voters

1.8.5 Suruhanjaya Pilihan Raya (SPR)

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Introduction

Perception of Youth Reluctancy to register as voters
Education level

Peer influence

SPR policy

Political condition

Conceptual framework

Hypothesis

Vii

Vi

Xi

© © © 000000 N~NNO WEF -

e el el
N R R P OOO

13
13
15
17
19
22
23
24



Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Introduction

Research design

Unit/level of analysis

Sample size

Sampling technique
Measurement/Instrumentation
Data collection

Data analysis

3.8.1 Descriptive analysis
3.8.2 Testing of the hypotheses

3.9 Pilot study

Chapter 4: Findings

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

Introduction
Demographic profile
Preliminary analysis
4.3.1 Reliability results
4.3.2 Normality results
Main findings
4.4.1 Level of perception of youth reluctancy to register as
voters among UiTM Seremban students
4.4.2 Relationship between education level and perception of
youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia
4.4.3 Relationship between peer influence and perception of
youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia
4.4.4 Relationship between political condition and perception
of youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia
4.4.5 Relationship between SPR policy and perception of
youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia

Chapter 5: Discussion and conclusion

5.1
5.2

Introduction

Summary of research objective

5.2.1 To determine the level perception of youth reluctancy
to register as a voter among UiTM Seremban students.
5.2.2 To determine the education level of UiTM Seremban

students in terms of awareness and political knowledge influence

the perception of youth reluctancy to register among UiTM
Seremban youth

viii

26
26
27
27
28
29
33
33
33
34
34

37
37
39
39
40
41
41

42

43

45

47
47
47

48



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5
	REFERENCES



