

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE

THE PERCEPTION OF YOUTH RELUCTANCY TO REGISTER AS VOTERS IN MALAYSIA: A CASE STUDY IN UITM SEREMBAN

Name of Students:

NOR NADZIRAH SYAZWANI BINTI MOHD KHAIR (2020840506)

WAN NUR AZREEN BINTI AZHAR (2020810584)

AUGUST 2022

Acknowledgement

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah with Allah SWT's permission, our research proposal, the perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia: a case study in UiTM Seremban has been completed successfully. Even though it was very challenging for us to finish our research as we are facing Open Distance Learning (ODL) due to COVID-19 pandemic occurrence throughout the world, we were fortunate to complete it with the help of many people who were willing to cooperate and support us until the end. Therefore, we would like to express our gratitude to our supervisor, Sir Ahmad Shah bin Pakeer Mohamed, who has assisted and directed us in completing this research proposal from the very first chapter by providing specific guidelines and ideas. We owe him a degree of appreciation for his valuable and constant contributions in helping us write our research proposal. This research study is very important to us as it is part of our Bachelor of Administrative Science degree requirements in order to complete this semester. Besides, we also would like to give special gratitude to our friends who support us in completing this proposal either directly or indirectly. Their contributions mean a lot to us. Not to forget, special thanks to our family members, who have always been there for us no matter what, and who have been so understanding with our hectic schedule. Therefore, with all of that we have conveyed our love and affection throughout this research, and we hope that we will make them proud of what we have accomplished.

Abstract

This study emphasizes the perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia. Youths are frequently referred to as our "future leaders" and are considered a glimmer of hope in situations of competing ideas and viewpoints, particularly in politics. Besides, youth actually hold a very large amount of influence when it comes to elections if more youth participate in the election as the population of youth accounted for 46.64% of the whole population. However, according to Deputy Minister in the Prime Minister Department, about 4.2 million people were above 21 years old and still not yet registered as voters and the figure represented 22% of the total number of Malaysians currently eligible to vote. Therefore, the study is aimed to identify the perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters among students at UiTM Seremban Campus. This study uses the population of students from UiTM Seremban, and the number of samples proposed is 357 people. Surveys through questionnaires were used to collect research data and it was virtually distributed to respondents. In order to see the reluctance of youth to register as voters, the main determinants use in this study were educational level, peer influence, SPR policy, and political condition. This research found that the reluctance of youth to register as voters among the UiTM Seremban students can be considered as high. In addition, the study also found that the educational level, peer influence, and SPR policy do contribute to the perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters. However, the political condition did not show any correlation. Therefore, from this research, it is hoped that it could be used by stakeholders to assist them to have insight into the reaction or stance of youth with regard to registering as voters.

Table of Contents

Declaration	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Abstract	v
Abstrak	vi
List of tables	Х
List of figures	xi

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research background	1
1.3	Problem statement	3
1.4	Research questions	6
1.5	Research objectives	7
1.6	Scope of research	7
	1.6.1 Level	7
	1.6.2 Territory	8
	1.6.3 Time	8
	1.6.4 Sample	8
1.7	Significance of the study	9
	1.7.1 Government	9
	1.7.2 Researchers	9
	1.7.3 Student understanding	10
1.8	Definition of term, terminology, and concepts	10
	1.8.1 Youth	10
	1.8.2 Students	11
	1.8.3 Election	11
	1.8.4 Voters	11
	1.8.5 Suruhanjaya Pilihan Raya (SPR)	12

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.1	Introduction	13
2.2	Perception of Youth Reluctancy to register as voters	13
2.3	Education level	15
2.4	Peer influence	17
2.5	SPR policy	19
2.6	Political condition	22
2.7	Conceptual framework	23
2.8	Hypothesis	24

Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1	Introduction	26
3.2	Research design	26
3.3	Unit/level of analysis	27
3.4	Sample size	27
3.5	Sampling technique	28
3.6	Measurement/Instrumentation	29
3.7	Data collection	33
3.8	Data analysis	33
	3.8.1 Descriptive analysis	33
	3.8.2 Testing of the hypotheses	34
3.9 Pilot study		34

Chapter 4: Findings

4.1	Introduction	37
4.2	Demographic profile	37
4.3	Preliminary analysis	39
	4.3.1 Reliability results	39
	4.3.2 Normality results	40
4.4	Main findings	41
	4.4.1 Level of perception of youth reluctancy to register as	41
	voters among UiTM Seremban students	
	4.4.2 Relationship between education level and perception of	42
	youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia	
	4.4.3 Relationship between peer influence and perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia	43
	4.4.4 Relationship between political condition and perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia	44
	4.4.5 Relationship between SPR policy and perception of youth reluctancy to register as voters in Malaysia	45

Chapter 5: Discussion and conclusion

5.1	Introduction	47
5.2	Summary of research objective	47
	5.2.1 To determine the level perception of youth reluctancy	47
	to register as a voter among UiTM Seremban students.	
	5.2.2 To determine the education level of UiTM Seremban	48
	students in terms of awareness and political knowledge influence	
	the perception of youth reluctancy to register among UiTM	
	Seremban youth	